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Financial Audit Division 
The Office of the Legislative Auditor (OLA) is 
a professional, nonpartisan office in the 
legislative branch of Minnesota state 
government.  Its principal responsibility is to 
audit and evaluate the agencies and programs of 
state government (the State Auditor audits local 
governments). 

OLA’s Financial Audit Division annually 
audits the state’s financial statements and, on a 
rotating schedule, audits agencies in the 
executive and judicial branches of state 
government, three metropolitan agencies, and 
several “semi-state” organizations.  The 
division also investigates allegations that state 
resources have been used inappropriately. 

The division has a staff of approximately forty 
auditors, most of whom are CPAs.  The 
division conducts audits in accordance with 
standards established by the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants and the 
Comptroller General of the United States.   

Consistent with OLA’s mission, the Financial 
Audit Division works to: 

• Promote Accountability, 
• Strengthen Legislative Oversight, and 
• Support Good Financial Management. 

Through its Program Evaluation Division, OLA 
conducts several evaluations each year. 

OLA is under the direction of the Legislative 
Auditor, who is appointed for a six-year term 
by the Legislative Audit Commission (LAC).   
The LAC is a bipartisan commission of 
representatives and senators.  It annually selects 
topics for the Program Evaluation Division, but 
is generally not involved in scheduling financial 
audits. 

All findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations in reports issued by the 
Office of the Legislative Auditor are solely the 
responsibility of the office and may not reflect 
the views of the LAC, its individual members, 
or other members of the Minnesota Legislature.  

To obtain a copy of this document in an 
accessible format (electronic ASCII text, Braille, 
large print, or audio) please call 651-296-1235.  
People with hearing or speech disabilities may 
call us through Minnesota Relay by dialing 7-1-1 
or 1-800-627-3529. 

All OLA reports are available at our web site:  
http://www.auditor.leg.state.mn.us 

If you have comments about our work, or you 
want to suggest an audit, investigation, or 
evaluation, please contact us at 651-296-4708 
or by e-mail at auditor@state.mn.us 

http://www.auditor.leg.state.mn.us
mailto:auditor@state.mn.us
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Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 

Report Summary 


Key Audit Conclusions: 

•	 The financial statements of the Metropolitan 
Mosquito Control District (District) for the 
year ended December 31, 2005, were fairly 
presented, in all material respects, in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

•	 We did not identify any weaknesses in internal 
control over financial reporting or instances of 
noncompliance with legal provisions that 
could have significantly affected the District’s 
financial statements. 

The audit report contained no audit 
findings relating to internal control and 
legal compliance.   

Audit Scope: 

Selected Audit Areas: 
•	 Cash 
•	 Inventory and capital assets 
•	 Revenues 
•	 Expenses 

Agency Background: 

The District was created under the 
authority of Minnesota Statutes 
473.701 to 473.716 to control 
mosquitoes and black gnats and to 
monitor Lyme ticks in the 
metropolitan area.  The District is 
governed by the Metropolitan 
Mosquito Control Commission.  The 
Commission is comprised of 
representatives from the following 
counties: Anoka, Carver, Dakota, 
Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and 
Washington. The District received 
$15 million in revenue and spent 
approximately $13.7 million in 2005. 
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O L A OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
State of Minnesota  •  James Nobles, Legislative Auditor 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

Commissioner Kathleen Gaylord, Chair 
Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 

Members of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 

Mr. James Stark, Executive Director 
Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the Metropolitan Mosquito 
Control District (District) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005, as listed in the 
Table of Contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the District’s 
management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on 
our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and the significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe 
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District as of December 31, 2005, 
and the changes in financial position for the year then ended, and the respective budgetary 
comparison for the General Fund for the two years then ended, in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
June 23, 2006, on our consideration of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District’s internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report 
is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control  
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Members of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 
Mr. James Stark, Executive Director 
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over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the 
results of our audit. 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis is not a required part of the District’s basic financial 
statements, but is supplementary information required by generally accepted accounting 
principles. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of 
inquiries of management regarding methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion 
on it. 

/s/ James R. Nobles /s/ Cecile M. Ferkul  

James R. Nobles Cecile M. Ferkul, CPA, CISA 
Legislative Auditor Deputy Legislative Auditor 

End of Fieldwork: June 23, 2006 

Report Signed On: July 27, 2006 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis

As  management  of  the  Metropolitan  Mosquito  Control  District,  we  offer  readers  of  the
Metropolitan  Mosquito  Control  District’s  financial  statements,  this  narrative  overview
and analysis of the financial  activities of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District for
the fiscal year ending December 31, 2005.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, “Basic Financial
Statements  –  and  Management’s  Discussion  and  Analysis  –  for  State  and  Local
Governments”,  establishes  new  reporting  requirements  for  state  and  local  governments
throughout  the  United  States.  The  new  requirements  not  only  restructure  the  format  of
information presented in previous fiscal years,  but also create new information that must
be  presented.  The  intention  of  the  new  reporting  model  is  to  make  annual  reports  more
comprehensive while being easier to understand.

Overview  of  the  Financial  Statements  –  The  discussion  and  analysis  are  intended  to
serve  as  an  introduction  to  Metropolitan  Mosquito  Control  District’s  basic  financial
statements.  The  Metropolitan  Mosquito  Control  District’s  basic  financial  statements  are
comprised  of  three  components:  (1)  government-wide  financial  statements,  (2)  fund
financial statements, and (3) notes  to the financial statements.

Financial  Highlights  –At  the  close  of  the  2005  fiscal  year,  the  District’s  general  fund
reported  an  ending  fund  balance  of  $10,869,052,  the  unreserved  fund  balance  for  the
general  fund  was  $9,136,322  dollars  or  67.1  percent  of  the  total  general  fund
expenditures. This amount is adequate for  working capital needs  of the following period.
Over  84  percent  of  the  total  fund  balance  is  available  for  use  within  the  District’s
designations and policies.

Government-Wide  Financial  Statements  –  Government-wide  financial  statements  are
designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control
District’s finances in a manner similar to private sector business.

The statement of  net assets provides  information on all the District’s  assets and liabilities
with  the  difference  between  the  two  reported  as  net  assets.  Over  time,  increases  or
decreases in  the net assets can  indicate whether the financial position  of the Metropolitan
Mosquito Control District is  improving or deteriorating.

The  statement  of  activities  presents  information  showing  how  the  District’s  assets
changed during the most  recent fiscal year. All changes of net assets are reported as soon
as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the
related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses  are recorded in this statement for some
items  that  will  only  be  resolved  in  cash  flows  in  future  fiscal  periods  (e.g.  uncollected
taxes and unused vacation leave as examples).

Government-wide  financial  statements  of  the  Metropolitan  Mosquito  Control  District
represent  the  governmental  activities  of  the  District,  which  includes  its  general  fund  to
control mosquitoes. The District does not  record business-type  activities.



The government-wide financial statements are reported in columnar manner, adjacent to 
the related fund statement with reconciliation of those statements included.  

Fund Financial Statements – A fund is a group of related accounts used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The 
District, like other state and local governments uses fund accounting to ensure and 
demonstrate compliance with finance related legal requirements. The District has one 
fund, which is categorized as a governmental fund. 

Governmental Funds - Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same 
functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental 
fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable 
resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal 
year. Such information may be useful in evaluating governmental near term financial 
requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with 
similar information presented for governmental activities in the governmental-wide 
statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the 
District’s financial decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the 
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance, 
provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 
governmental activities.  

The District develops an annual appropriated budget for its fund. A budgetary 
comparative statement has been provided for the fund to demonstrate compliance with 
this budget. 

The District does not have proprietary or fiduciary funds.  

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial 
statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 14 – 23 of this 
report. 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s 

financial position. In the case of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District, assets 

exceeded liabilities by $17,640,606 at the close of the most recent fiscal year. 

Forty-one percent of the District’s net assets are reflected in capital assets (e.g. land, 

buildings, vehicles and equipment). The District uses these capital assets to provide 

services to citizens; consequently these assets are not available for future spending.  
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Metropolitan Mosquito Control District’s Net Assets 

2005 2004 
Current and Other Assets $ 11,436,816 $ 10,074,870 
Capital Assets 7,313,755 7,399,236 
Total Assets 18,750,571 17,474,106 
Long-term Liabilities 785,855 862,803 
Other Liabilities 324,110 343,226 
Total Liabilities 1,109,965 1,206,029 

Net Assets: 
Invested in Capital Assets 7,313,755 7,399,236 
Unrestricted 10,326,851 8,868,841 
Total Net Assets $ 17,640,606 $ 16,268,077 

A portion of the District’s net assets represent resources that may be subject to 
restrictions on how they may be used, other than that they must be used for District 
programs there are no such restrictions at this time. The balance of unrestricted net assets 
($10,326,851) may be used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations to citizens and 
creditors. 

Metropolitan Mosquito Control District’s Changes in Net Assets 

2005 2004 
Revenues 

Property Tax $ 14,757,850 $ 13,270,938 
Other County Income 15,959 24,048 
Investment Income 207,142 343,710 

   Miscellaneous 61,031 64,281 
Total Revenue $ 15,041,982 $ 13,702,977 

Expenses 
Commissioners $ 3,789 $ 5,559 
Administrative 907,349 905,134 
Control 12,758,316 11,168,512 

Total Expenses 13,669,454 12,079,205 
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets 
Net Assets on Jan. 1st

1,372,528 
16,268,078 

1,623,772 
14,644,305 

Net Assets on Dec. 31st $ 17,640,606 $ 16,268,077 
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Fund Financial Analysis 

The focus of the District’s governmental or general fund is to provide information on 
near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources (i.e. flow of financial 
resources). This information can be useful in assessing the District’s financing 
requirements. The District’s unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of its 
net resources available for spending or working capital at the end of the fiscal year. 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the District’s general fund reported an ending fund 
balance of $10,869,052, over 84 percent of which is unreserved. The unreserved fund 
balance is necessary for working capital as designated, as well as for specific other 
designations due to the property tax payment schedules which impact the District’s cash 
flow. The remainder is reserved because it is committed as control materials already 
purchased. 

The general fund increased by $1,645,869 in 2005. This was due to slightly lower 
expenditures than expected because of weather patterns which did not allow optimum 
treatment of mosquito breeding sites. In 2005, the District has maintained $750,000 for 
emergency and vector borne disease expenditures. In previous years, those funds were 
expended, 2002 is an example. These funds were restored in 2003. 

Changes in Financial Position 

During 2005 the District’s current and other assets grew by $1,361,946 from $10,074,870 
at the end of 2004 to $11,436,816 at the end of 2005 some 13.5%. Cash, short term 
investments and pre-paid expenses increased by $876,622. In addition, the District took 
advantage of an opportunity to save money on future control materials by purchasing 
materials at 2005 prices, which increased the inventory by $760,902. From a General 
Fund point of view, the fund balance was expected to increase by $517,423 in the 
original budget. It actually increased by $1,645,869, (see exhibit C). The addition to the 
fund balance was planned for working capital cash flow purposes. However, lower levels 
of expenditure than expected were experienced due in large part to a late summer slowing 
in the need for control operations. The bulk of the remaining $1,128,446 is a result of 
those lower expenditures. 

Recently, the District has been responding to an expanding Metropolitan area with 
increased service. Expenditures for 2005 were $13,669,454, an increase of more than 
13% from 2004 comparing the Statement of Activities for the two years. The budget for 
2005 addressed an issue experienced in 2004 when continual rainfall confounded 
treatments. The operational strategy for 2005 called for no new employees but used a 
treatment regime that was designed to allow more effective treatments during mosquito 
broods. For the most part in 2005 this was successful. Examples of how this translated 
into expenditures is as follows: Personnel expenses increased by about 1.7% from 2004 
to 2005. Other Operating Expenses excluding Control Materials and Helicopter increased 
by about 6.6% from 2004 to 2005. Control Materials and Helicopter expenses increased 
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by 30.7% from $4,537,543 in 2004 to $5,934,163 in 2005. This strategy gave the District 
the flexibility to control more mosquitoes.  

Even though the expenditures increased in 2005 and resulted in fewer mosquitoes to 
bother citizens, due to a low breeding period in the latter part of the summer of 2005, 
expenditures for Control Material and Helicopter were below budgeted amounts by 
13.3%, about $912,000. Wages also were below budgeted amounts by about 3%. Most 
other expenses were close to budgeted amounts. 

The District increased the property tax levy to fund the above work and collections were 
up in 2005 about 12% over 2004. Investment income was down by $136,568 close to 
40%. This was due to a patent on which the District collected royalties that expired in 
2005 and royalties ceased. The royalties were included in previous investment income. 

Capital Asset and Long-Term Liabilities 

Capital Assets – The District’s investment in capital assets as of December 31, 2005 
amounts to $7,313,755 (net of accumulated depreciation).  The investment includes land, 
buildings, vehicles and equipment.  

Capital asset events of note in 2005 include: Vehicle and equipment purchases in the 
amount of $562,741, including replacements for old vehicles and equipment. 

Metropolitan Mosquito Control District’s Capital Assets (Net of Depreciation) 

2005 2004 
Land and Improvements $ 1,118,867 $1,118,867 
Buildings 3,929,253 4,105,909 
Vehicles 1,861,931 1,745,273 
Equipment 403,704 429,187 
Total $ 7,313,755 $ 7,399,236 

Long-Term Liabilities - At the end of 2005 the District had long-term liabilities in the 
amount of $723,115 for compensated absences and, $62,740 for a long term telephone 
lease. 
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EXHIBIT A 

METROPOLITAN MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS AND GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET 

For the year ended December 31, 2005 

Statement 
General of 

Fund Net Assets Reconciliation 
Assets
 Cash+Cash Equivalents $ 7,327,382 $ 7,327,382 $ 
Short term Investment 1,827,316 1,827,316 -
PrePaid Expenses 46,893 46,893 -
Inventory at cost 1,732,730 1,732,730 -
Income Receivable:
 (net of allowance for estimated 
uncollectible taxes of $670,732) 502,495 502,495 -

Equipment, net of 
accumulated depreciation - 2,265,635 2,265,635 Capital assets are not expenditures of

 Land - 1,118,867 1,118,867 the current period and not shown in the 
Building, net of general fund.
 accumulated depreciation	 - 3,929,253 3,929,253

 Total Assets	 $ 11,436,816 $ 18,750,571 $ 7,313,755 

Liabilities
 Accounts Payable $ 205,805 $ 205,805 $ 
Employee Benefits Payable 28,390 751,505 723,115 Longterm liabilities for compensated 

absences are not due and payable 
in the current period and therefore 
are not reported in the funds.

 Lease Payable - 62,740 62,740 Remaining liability for equipment lease.
 Accrued Salary and Wages 89,915 89,915 -
Deferred Revenue 243,654 - (243,654) Long term assets not available to 

pay for current period expenditures 
and therefore, are deferred in the funds.

 Total Liabilities $ 567,764 $ 1,109,965 $ 542,201 

Fund Balance/Net Assets 

Fund Balance:
 Reserved for Inventory $ 1,732,730 $ - $ (1,732,730) 
Unreserved
 See designations in notes 2,525,000 - (2,525,000) 
Unreserved, designated for 
working capital 6,611,322 - (6,611,322) 

Total Fund Balance 10,869,052 - $ (10,869,052) 
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance $ 11,436,816 

Net Assets:
 Invested in Capital Assets 7,313,755 7,313,755	 Capital assets (net of depr.) used in 

governmental actvities and are not 
financial resources and therefore, are 
not reported in the fund.

 No restrictions	 10,326,851 10,326,851 

Total Net Assets	 $ 17,640,606 $ 17,640,606 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT B 

METROPOLITAN MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNMENTAL FUND REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
For the year ended December 31, 2005 

General Fund 

Revenues: 
Property Taxes -

Anoka County 
Carver County 
Dakota County 
Hennepin County 
Ramsey County 
Scott County 
Washington County 

Tax Delinquent Income 
Other County Income 
Investment Income 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

$ 

$ 

1,453,603 
453,744 

2,003,209 
6,629,918 
2,502,145 

584,992 
1,284,222 

51,994 
15,959 

207,142 
61,005 

15,247,933 

Gains (Losses) on Disposal 
of Capital Assets -

Total General Revenues $ 15,247,933 

Expenditures: 
Board of Commissoners 

Salaries 
Travel 

Administrative 
Control 
Capital Expenditures 

$ -
3,789 

857,579 
12,177,955 

562,741 

Total Expenditures $ 13,602,064 

Excess (Deficiency) 
of Revenues Over Expenditures/

Change in Net Assets 1,645,869


Fund Balance /Net Assets 
at Beginning of Year 9,223,183 

Fund Balance /Net Assets 
at End of Year $ 10,869,052 

Statement of

Activities


$ 

$ 

1,438,581 
446,366 

1,972,387 
6,572,822 
2,478,640 

578,758 
1,270,296 

-
15,959 

207,142 
61,005 

15,041,956 

26 

$ 15,041,982 

-
3,789 

907,349 
12,758,316 

0 

$ 13,669,454 

1,372,528 

16,268,078 

$ 17,640,606 

Reconciliation 

$ (15,022) Property tax in the 
(7,378) Statement of Activites 

(30,822)  is the total due 
(57,096) less an amount for 
(23,505) estimated uncollectible taxes 

(6,234) not recorded 
(13,926) in the General Fund. 
(51,994) Property tax from prior years collected this year. 

-
-

0 Transactions involving disposal of capital 

$ (205,977)  assets and recognition of lease financing. 

26 Transactions involving disposal of capital assets. 

$ (205,951) 

$

$ 67,390 

$ 6,771,554 

-
49,770 Depreciation expense not included in funds, less 

580,361  lease principal payments. 

(562,741) Capital outlay recorded in funds as
 a flow of financial resources. 

(273,341) 

7,044,895 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT C 

METROPOLITAN MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE


BUDGET AND ACTUAL


GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005


Variance 

Revenues: 
Property Taxes -

Anoka County 
Carver County 
Dakota County 
Hennepin County 
Ramsey County 
Scott County 
Washington County 

Tax Delinquent Income 
Other County Income 
Investment Income 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

Original 
Budget 

$ 1,471,694 
456,640 

2,017,787 
6,724,115 
2,535,693 

592,080 
1,299,536 

52,000 
16,000 

185,000 
61,000 

$ 15,411,545 

Final 
Budget 

$ 1,471,694 
456,640 

2,017,787 
6,724,115 
2,535,693 

592,080 
1,299,536 

52,000 
16,000 

185,000 
61,000 

$ 15,411,545 

Actual 

$ 1,453,603 
453,744 

2,003,209 
6,629,918 
2,502,145 

584,992 
1,284,222 

51,994 
15,959 

207,142 
61,005 

$ 15,247,933 

$ 

$ 

Over 
(Under) 

(18,091) 
(2,896) 

(14,578) 
(94,197) 
(33,548) 

(7,088) 
(15,314) 

(6) 
(41) 

22,142 
5 

(163,612) 

Expenditures: 
Board of Commissoners 

Salaries 
Travel 

Administrative 
Control 
Capital Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
6,900 

886,410 
13,222,812 

778,000 

$ 14,894,122 

$ 
6,900 

886,410 
13,222,812 

778,000 

$ 14,894,122 

$ 
3,789 

857,579 
12,177,955 

562,741 

$ 13,602,064 

$ 

$ 

-
3,111 

28,831 
1,044,857 

215,259 

1,292,058 

Excess (deficiency) 
of revenues over expenditures $ 517,423 $ 517,423 $ 1,645,869 $ 1,128,446 

Fund Balance at beginning of year $ 9,314,976 $ 8,493,976 $ 9,223,183 $ 0 

Fund Balance at end of year $ 9,832,399 $ 9,011,399 $ 10,869,052 $ 1,128,446 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT D 

METROPOLITAN MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE


BUDGET AND ACTUAL


GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004


Variance 

Revenues: 
Property Taxes -

Anoka County 
Carver County 
Dakota County 
Hennepin County 
Ramsey County 
Scott County 
Washington County 

Tax Delinquent Income 
Other County Income 
Investment Income 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

Original 
Budget 

$ 1,254,570 
351,110 

1,740,000 
6,217,210 
2,284,400 

505,974 
1,120,770 

42,000 
24,000 

344,000 
64,000 

$ 13,948,034 

Final 
Budget 

$ 1,290,461 
383,739 

1,750,604 
6,054,607 
2,313,360 

519,170 
1,161,093 

42,000 
24,000 

344,000 
64,000 

$ 13,947,034 

Actual 

$ 1,211,934 
373,740 

1,688,482 
5,953,565 
2,244,648 

499,337 
1,123,637 

41,721 
24,048 

343,710 
63,611 

$ 13,568,433 

$ 

$ 

Over 
(Under) 

(78,527) 
(9,999) 

(62,122) 
(101,042) 
(68,712) 
(19,833) 
(37,456) 

(279) 
48 

(290) 
(389) 

(379,601) 

Expenditures: 
Board of Commissoners 

Salaries 
Travel 

Administrative 
Control 
Capital Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

$ -
6,900 

885,500 
11,306,200 

601,500 

$ 12,800,100 

$ -
6,900 

885,500 
11,306,200 

601,500 

$ 12,800,100 

$ -
5,559 

863,853 
10,613,976 

593,643 

$ 12,077,031 

$ 

$ 

-
1,341 

21,647 
692,224 

7,857 

723,069 

Excess (deficiency) 
of revenues over expenditures $ 1,147,934 $ 1,146,934 $ 1,491,402 $ 343,468 

Fund Balance at beginning of year $ 8,167,042 $ 7,347,042 $ 7,731,781 $ 0 

Fund Balance at end of year $ 9,314,976 $ 8,493,976 $ 9,223,183 $ 343,468 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Metropolitan Mosquito Control District

Notes to Financial Statements 


For the year ending December 31, 2005 

1. Organization & Significant Accounting Policies 

Reporting Entity 
The Metropolitan Mosquito Control District (MMCD) was established under Minnesota 
Laws 1959, Chapter 488 (Coded Minn. Stat. Sections 473.701 to 473.716).  The District 
operates under the Metropolitan Mosquito Control Commission representing the seven 
county metropolitan area.  It was created to control mosquitoes and black gnats and to 
perform surveillance on Lyme ticks in the metropolitan area, which consists of Anoka, 
Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott and Washington Counties.  A director is 
responsible for the supervision of the District and reports to the Commission.  

Significant Accounting Policies 
This summary of significant accounting policies of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control 
District is presented to assist in understanding the District's financial statements.  The 
financial statements and notes are representations of the District's management, which is 
responsible for their integrity and objectivity.  These accounting policies conform to 
generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial 
statements.  

A. Basis of Presentation 
The District issues fund financial statements prepared on the basis of fund accounting, 
and government-wide financial statements prepared using the accrual basis of accounting 
and the economic resources measurement focus.  The financial statements are presented 
in a columnar format reconciling differences between them. 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the 
statement of activities) report information of all activities of the District.  The District 
reports all activities as governmental, supported by taxes, and does not report business-
type activities. 
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Governmental Fund 

The District’s General fund is the general operating fund of the District and is used to 
account for all financial activities. The General Fixed Assets group of accounts and the 
General Long Term Debt account group are supplanted by the information in the 
Statement of Net Assets. 

B. Basis of Accounting 
Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements.  Basis of accounting relates to the 
timing of the measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. 
Revenues and expenditures are recognized as follows:  

The government-wide statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement and focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of timing or 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they 
are levied. 

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 
recognized when they become measurable and available. They are considered to be 
available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough after to pay 
liabilities of the current period.  The District considers revenues to be available if they are 
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures are 
generally recognized when the related liability is incurred.  An exception to this general 
rule is the long-term portion of employee benefits for unused sick and vacation leave. 
Also, consumable inventory items are recognized as expenditures in the period used, 
rather than in the period purchased. 

C. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 
The Commission adopts an annual budget for the General Fund for the fiscal year 
commencing the following January. The budget is prepared on the modified accrual 
basis of accounting which is consistent with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP). It includes the amounts that can be expended based on detailed budget 
estimates for individual expenditure accounts and the related anticipated revenues, as 
shown in the basic financial statements and supplementary information.   

The property tax levy limitation for 2005 is the 2004 property tax levy limitation adjusted 
by a multiplier based on market valuation changes between 2003 and 2004. In 2005, 
expenditures did not exceed the levy. 
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All budget amounts lapse at the end of the year to the extent they have not been expended 
or encumbered.  

D. Deposits and Investments 
Deposits are held in financial institutions, US Bank N.A., and nineteen different financial 
institutions, and are carried at principle plus accrued interest. The carrying amount of 
deposits included on the balance sheet as part of Cash and Cash Equivalents is $290,025. 
Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are both (1) readily 
convertible to known amounts of cash and (2) so near their maturity that they present 
insignificant risk of changes in value because of changes in interest rates. Deposits 
carried in short term investments include certificates of deposit for $1,827,316 maturing 
within six months. Accrued interest of $22,475 is displayed on the balance sheet as part 
of Income Receivable.  Minn. Stat. Section 118A.03 requires that deposits in financial 
institutions by municipalities, including special districts, be secured by depository 
insurance or a combination of depository insurance and collateral security.  The statute 
further requires the total collateral computed at its fair market value shall be at least 10 
percent more than the amount on deposit in excess of any insured portion. MMCD's 
deposits at year-end were appropriately secured by federal depository insurance and by 
collateral held by US Bank N.A. in MMCD's name.  

The District participates in the Minnesota Association of Governments Investing for 
Counties (MAGIC) Trust Fund, an investment pool.  These pooled investments are not 
categorized because securities are not specifically held by the District in book entry form. 
The fund invests in instruments permitted by law, including direct obligations of the 
United States of America and its agencies, obligations of the State of Minnesota rated 
"A" or better, bankers' acceptances of United States banks, commercial paper issued by 
United States corporations, deposits in national or state banks insured by FDIC, certain 
repurchase agreements or reverse repurchase agreements and other instruments permitted 
by applicable laws. The assets of the District within the fund are held in the District's 
name as equally valued shares. The value is determined by the fair market value of the 
MAGIC Fund’s underlying portfolio.  The carrying amount is $7,037,157. 

The following table summarizes the District's cash and cash equivalents. 
Instrument

MAGIC Trust Fund 
Deposits 
Imprest Petty Cash 

 Carrying Amount 
$ 7,037,157 

290,025 
200 

__________ 
 $ 7,327,382 
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            The following summarizes the District's short term investments. 
Instrument Carrying Amount 

Certificates of Deposit $ 1,827,316 

E. Inventory 
Inventory is stated at historic cost using the first-in, first-out method.  It consists of 
expendable supplies held for consumption in the next operating year.  A portion of the 
fund balance, $1,732,730, has been reserved for control materials inventory.  

F. Capital Assets and Real Property 
Capital assets and real property are stated at historic cost net of depreciation. Capital 
outlay expenditures in the governmental fund totaled $562,741 for the year ended 
December 31, 2005.   

Depreciation is provided in the District's accounts because it results in better information 
for resource allocation to activities of the District's operation.  In addition, comparison of 
accumulated depreciation and the cost of assets is helpful in budgeting outlays for 
replacement of capital assets. 

G. Risk Management 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters 
for which the District carries insurance. The District obtains insurance through 
participation in the League of Minnesota Cities Insurance Trust (LMCIT) which is a risk 
sharing pool with approximately 800 other governmental units. The District pays an 
annual premium to LMCIT for its workers compensation and property and casualty 
insurance. The LMCIT is self sustaining through member premiums and will reinsure for 
claims above a prescribed dollar amount for each insurance event. Settled claims have not 
exceeded the District's coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

H. Amount to be Provided for Employee Benefits 
Resources for the payment of employee benefits will be provided by the general fund. 
The liability for long-term employee benefits is $723,115. The amount designated in the 
fund balance is $700,000. Short-term employee benefits are shown at $28,390. 

I.  Property Taxes 
The property tax levy of the District is set by the Metropolitan Mosquito Control 
Commission.  Distribution of the levy between the counties in the District is set by the 
Commissioner of Revenue, acting as the State Board of Equalization, and based on the 
budget established by MMCD. The levies are certified to Anoka, Carver, Dakota, 
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Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington Counties.  The levies are limited to the 
statutory levy limitation in each of the Counties.  

The District’s final levy was certified to the Minnesota Department of Revenue by 
December 28, 2004.  A lien is created when the levy is certified. 

Property taxes are payable in equal installments by real property owners to the counties 
on May 15 and October 15. In general, the counties remit the collection to MMCD after 
each payment date. 

The member counties make collections and forward payment to the District.  Payments 
for the May 15 due date were to be forwarded by July 5, 2005  On December 1, 2005 all 
collections through November 20, 2005 were due to the District.  The balance of all 2005 
collections was due by January 25, 2006. 

Taxes payable on property in the District are partially covered by a market value credit. 
This credit is paid to MMCD by the state in lieu of taxes levied against property. The 
state remitted this credit in two equal installments in November and December of 2005.  

Other County Income includes payments in lieu of taxes and other non-levy collections. 

J. Budget 
The 2005 adopted annual budget for operations was $14,894,122.  The Commission has 
designated $750,000 of the fund balance for emergency disease vector control. 
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2. Capital Assets 
A. Furniture and Equipment / Motor Vehicles 
A summary of changes in general fixed assets as of December 31, 2005 follows:  

Motor 
Vehicles 

Furniture 
& 

Equipment Total 
Balance 

Jan 1, 2005 $3,075,853 $1,584,812* $4,660,665 

Additions 341,523  154,700  496,223 

Deletions (Disposition) (204,045)  (73,772)  (277,817) 

Balance 
Dec 31, 2005 $3,213,331  $1,665,740  $4,879,071 

Accumulated   
Depreciation (1,351,400)  (1,262,036)  (2,613,436) 

Balance Net of 
Depreciation 

Dec 31, 2006 $1,861,931  $ 403,704  $2,265,635 

Current Year 
Depreciation ($ 194,258) ($ 179,803) ($ 374,061) 

*Includes value of leased phone equipment. 

The threshold for capitalization is $400. The District is recording depreciation on capital 
assets, as better information can be provided for decision making. The method of 
depreciation used is straight line. The estimated useful life of the assets is as follows: 

Vehicles..................................12 yrs Salvage value 15% of purchase 
Equipment ..............................10 yrs.  Salvage value 5% of purchase 
Computer & Application 
      Equipment ........................  5 yrs. Salvage value 0% of purchase 

Buildings ................................30 yrs.  Salvage value 0% of purchase 

Equipment and vehicles in use more than six months are depreciated in the first year. 
Leased phone equipment is depreciated over the life of the contract.  There has been 
$275,000 designated in the fund balance for equipment replacement. 

B. Building and Land 
The following is a schedule of values of headquarters operating buildings owned by the 
District. Depreciation and value net of depreciation is included. Buildings and 
improvements will not be depreciated until after being in use for at least one year. The 
Anoka operating headquarters is on land owned by Anoka County being leased at $1 per 
year for 99 years. Should the District break the lease, Anoka County is to purchase the 
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building at its depreciated value as calculated using 20 years straight-line depreciation. 
This headquarters was built in 1984-85, expanded in 1992 and will be expanded in 2006. 
The Jordan headquarters was constructed in 1991.  The Administrative Research 
headquarters was constructed in 1992-93. The Rosemount headquarters was completed 
in 1994. The two Hennepin County headquarters, Maple Grove and Plymouth facilities 
were purchased in 1993 and remodeling was completed in 1994. In 1997 an appraisal was 
made of the land at the Jordan headquarters to determine its value for reporting purposes. 
The result is an increase in land value at that site. 

Building 

Land 
(Not 

Depre.) 

Building 
Cost 

01/01/05 
Add/ Del

   Building 
Cost   

12/31/05 
Accumulated 

Depreciation 

Net 
Building 

Value 

Current 
Year 

Depre. 

Anoka $ -0- $ 727,512 $    -0- $ 727,512 $ (404,766) $ 322,746 $ 25,046 

Jordan 47,000 784,938    -0- 784,938 (378,666) 406,272 27,085 

Admn/ Research  530,202 2,791,016  7,066 2,798,082 (1,265,702) 1,532,380 101,688 

Rosemount 187,381 896,111   54,316 950,427 (339,652) 610,775 30,914 

Maple Grove  225,744 842,143     5,136 847,279 (330,405) 516,874 28,430 

Plymouth 128,540 893,009 -0- 893,009 (352,803) 540,206 30,011 

Totals $ 1,118,867 $ 6,934,729 $ 66,518 $ 7,001,247 $ (3,071,994) $ 3,929,253 $ 243,174 

The buildings provide suitable working conditions and space for internal meetings and 
other agency use. Although over time there may be need to improve the facilities as our 
needs change. Some space is currently rented to other agencies.  A portion of the fund 
balance, $800,000 has been designated for facilities repair and upkeep. 

3.  Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 
The District long-term liabilities consist of compensated absences for employee 
vacation, sick leave and compensatory time benefits.  These benefits are determined 
based on a formula with a maximum number of hours accumulated and are payable upon 
death, termination or retirement.  Calculations include employer’s share of Social 
Security and Medicare taxes. Prior to 1997, only vested accrued benefits were shown. 
The current portion of this liability is reflected in the general fund, while the total 
liability is reflected in the government-wide Statement of Net Assets under the heading 
Employee Benefits Payable.  

The following is a summary of employee benefit transactions of the Metropolitan 
Mosquito Control District for the year ended December 31, 2005. Employees accumulate 
earned but unused vacation and sick leave, some of which is available for severance or 
retirement payments. 
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 Total 

Employee benefits payable at Jan. 1, 2005 $798,829 

Portion currently payable in 2005 (24,276)

Long term employee benefits payable at 


Jan. 1, 2005 774,553 
Net change in compensated absences (51,438) 
Long term employee benefits payable at  

December 31, 2005 $723,115 

4. Deferred Revenue 
The deferred revenue balance at December 31, 2005 was $243,654 consisting of taxes 
and other receivables which are not expected to be collected within 60 days as required 
by GASB 33 and NCGA Interpretation 3.  In addition, $670,732 is estimated 
uncollectible in the future based on historical experience.   

5. Leases 
Operating leases consist of rental of the Ramsey/Washington Division or East region 
headquarters in Oakdale and lease of a District wide telephone system. The following is a 
yearly schedule of future minimum rental payments under the operating leases (including 
base rent, property taxes and operating costs):  

2006 209,536 
2007 209,536 
2008 197,952 
2009 188,095 
2010 190,901 

Total minimum lease payments $996,020 

The District has renewed the East Region headquarters lease agreement through 2008 and 
can extend it until 2013 at an increase of 2 percent per year.  The lease for the telephone 
system is a five year operating lease expiring in 2008. The lease for the phone is treated 
as a capital lease for reporting purposes and is included in capital and related accounts on 
the financial statements as the lease term is equal to more than 75% of the economic life 
of the system. Total rental expense is as follows:  

2004 $202,735 
2005 $196,825 

The District had no rental expenditures for other equipment in either of these years.   
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6.  Retirement Plan
The  following  pension  disclosures  are  made  to  comply  with  GASB  Statement  27,
Accounting for Pensions by State  and Local Government Employers.

A. Plan Description
All  full-time  and  certain  part-time  employees  of  the  Metropolitan  Mosquito  Control
District  are  covered  by  defined  benefit  pension  plans  administered  by  the  Public
Employees Retirement Association of Minnesota  (PERA).  PERA administers the Public
Employees  Retirement  Fund  (PERF)  which  is  a  cost-sharing  multiple-employer
retirement  plan.  These  plans  are  established  and  administered  in  accordance  with
Minnesota Statutes  Chapters 353 and 356.

PERF  members  belong  to  either  the  Coordinated  Plan  or  the  Basic  Plan.  Coordinated
Plan members are covered by Social Security  and Basic Plan  members are not.  All new
members must participate in  the Coordinated Plan.

PERA provides retirement benefits as well as disability benefits to members, and benefits
to  survivors  upon  death  of  eligible  members.  Benefits  are  established  by  state  statute,
and vest after three years of credited service.  The defined retirement benefits are based
on a member's  highest average salary for any five successive  years of allowable service,
age, and years of credit at termination of service.

Two  methods  are  used  to  compute  benefits  for  PERF’s  Coordinated  and  Basic  Plan
members.  The retiring member receives the  higher of a step-rate benefit accrual formula
(Method 1) or a level accrual formula (Method 2).  Under Method 1, the annuity accrual
rate  for  a  Basic  Plan  member  is  2.2  percent  of  average  salary  for  each  of  the  first  ten
years of service and  2.7  percent for each remaining year.  The annuity accrual rate for a
Coordinated  Plan member is 1.2 percent of average salary for each of the first ten years
and 1.7 percent for each remaining year.  Under Method 2, the annuity  accrual rate is 2.7
percent  of  average  salary  for  Basic  Plan  members  and  1.7  percent  for  Coordinated  Plan
members for  each year of  service.  For PERF members hired prior to July  1, 1989 whose
annuity is calculated using Method 1, a full annuity is available when age plus years of
service equal 90.  Normal retirement age is  65 for Basic and Coordinated members hired
prior  to  July  1,  1989.  Normal  retirement  age  is  the  age  for  unreduced  Social  Security
benefits capped at 66 for Coordinated members hired on or after July 1, 1989.  A reduced
retirement annuity is also available to eligible members seeking early retirement.

There are different types  of annuities  available to  members upon retirement.  A single-life
annuity is a lifetime annuity that ceases upon the death of the retiree, no survivor annuity
is  payable.  There  are  also  various  types  of  joint  and  survivor  annuity  options  available
which will be payable over joint lives.  Members may also leave their contributions in the
fund  upon  termination  of  public  service  in  order  to  qualify  for  a  deferred  annuity  at
retirement age.  Refunds of contributions are available at any time to members who leave
public service, but before retirement benefits begin.



The benefit provisions stated in the previous paragraphs of this section are current 
provisions and apply to active plan participants.  Vested, terminated employees who are 
entitled to benefits but are not receiving them yet, are bound by the provisions in effect at 
the time they last terminated their public service. 

PERA issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and 
required supplementary information for PERF. That report may be obtained on the web 
at mnpera.org, by writing to PERA, 60 Empire Drive Suite 200, St. Paul, Minnesota, 
55103-2088 or by calling (651) 296-7460 or 1-800-652-9026. 

B. Funding Policy 
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 353 sets the rates for employer and employee contributions. 
These statutes are established and amended by the state legislature.  The District makes 
annual contributions to the pension plan equal to the amount required by state statutes. 
Coordinated Plan members are required to contribute 5.10 percent of their annual covered 
salary in 2005.  Contribution rates in the Coordinated Plan will increase in 2006 to 5.5 
percent. The District is required to contribute the following percentage of annual covered 
payroll: 5.53 percent for Coordinated Plan PERF members.  The District’s contribution 
rates for the Coordinated Plan will increase to 6 percent, effective January 1, 2006.  The 
District’s contributions to the Public Employees Retirement Fund for the years ending 
December 31, 2003, 2004, and 2005 were $323,627, $343,357 and $340,803 
respectively.  The District’s contributions were equal to the contractually required 
contributions for each year as set by state statute.  

7. Patents 
The District has received two patents from the U.S. Patent Office.  In 2005, $137,767 in 
royalties was collected from the patents. However, a payment of $73,237 earned in the 
fourth quarter of the prior period, 2004, and received in January of 2005, results in 
$64,530 earned in the current period. After fees are recovered, 25 percent will be paid to 
the former Director.  Fees have been recovered on the patents. In 2005, a payment of 
$35,539, including royalties and interest, was made to the former Director. As he has 
terminated employment with the District, he will be entitled to 25 percent for the duration 
of the patents. The patents are for the process currently used for manufacturing control 
material briquets.  The District has licensed rights to manufacture the briquets to a private 
company, and revenue will accrue to the District from sales to entities other than the 
District. The District to date has not been successful licensing additional development 
rights. The first patent was issued on June 2, 1987; the second on March 22, 1988. The 
patents have now expired as their duration was seventeen years. No further royalties will 
be collected from these patents. 
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O L A OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
State of Minnesota  •  James Nobles, Legislative Auditor 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and 
on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

Commissioner Kathleen Gaylord, Chair 
Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 

Members of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 

Mr. James Stark, Executive Director 
Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005,  and have issued our report thereon dated  
June 23, 2006. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and standards applicable to financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Metropolitan Mosquito Control 
District's internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures 
for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide an 
opinion on the internal control over financial reporting.  Our consideration of the internal 
control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control 
over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses.  A material weakness is a 
reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control 
components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk of misstatements caused by error 
or fraud in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited 
may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions.  We noted no matters involving the internal control over 
financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.  

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Metropolitan Mosquito Control 
District’s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those  
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Commissioner Kathleen Gaylord, Chair 
Members of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control District  
Mr. James Stark, Executive Secretary 
Page 2 

provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Metropolitan Mosquito Control 
District’s management and the Legislative Audit Commission and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

/s/ James R. Nobles /s/ Cecile M. Ferkul 

James R. Nobles Cecile M. Ferkul, CPA CISA 
Legislative Auditor Deputy Legislative Auditor 

June 23, 2006 
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Metropolitan Mosquito Control District 

Status of Prior Audit Issues 
As of June 23, 2006 

Most Recent Audit 

The Office of the Legislative Auditor performs an annual audit of the Metropolitan Mosquito 
Control District. Legislative Audit Report 05-38, dated June 30, 2005, covered the year ended 
December 31, 2004.  The audit scope included those areas material to the District’s financial 
statements including cash, inventory and capital assets, revenues, and expenses.  The report did 
not contain any audit findings. 

State of Minnesota Audit Follow-Up Process 

The Department of Finance, on behalf of the Governor, maintains a quarterly process for following up on issues 
cited in financial audit reports issued by the Legislative Auditor.  The process consists of an exchange of written 
correspondence that documents the status of audit findings.  The follow-up process continues until Finance is 
satisfied that the issues have been resolved.  It covers entities headed by gubernatorial appointees, including most 
state agencies, boards, commissions, and Minnesota state colleges and universities.  It is not applied to audits of the 
University of Minnesota, any quasi-state organizations, such as metropolitan agencies or the State Agricultural 
Society, the state constitutional officers, or the judicial branch. 
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